

GURBIR S. GREWAL, Attorney
General of New Jersey on behalf
of AMY G. KOPLETON, Deputy
Chief of the New Jersey Bureau
of Securities,

Plaintiff,

v.

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA)
LLC, CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON
MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP., and
DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC.,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION:
GENERAL EQUITY DIVISION
MERCER COUNTY
DOCKET NO.: MER-C-137-13

CIVIL ACTION

**BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF NEW JERSEY BUREAU OF SECURITIES**

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
Peter C. Harvey, Esq.
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 20036
(212) 336-2000
www.pbwt.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae North American Securities
Administrators Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
II. Statement of Material Facts	1
III. Argument	2
A. The Bureau’s enforcement action is consistent with the scope and intent of the NJUSL.....	3
1. Defendants’ unduly narrow view of what constitutes an “offer” is inconsistent with the text and policy of the NJUSL.	4
2. Whether Defendants offered the RMBS at issue in New Jersey is a fact-intensive inquiry that is not appropriate for summary judgment.	5
3. State securities regulators can, and often do, seek to include out-of-state investors in the relief obtained through their enforcement actions.	7
B. Scienter is not an element of a violation of Sections 52(b) and 52(c) of the NJUSL.....	8
1. The plain text of Sections 52(b) and 52(c) does not support a scienter requirement.....	9
2. Imposing an extratextual scienter requirement would be inconsistent with parallel statutory provisions in other jurisdictions and the fundamental policy of the NJUSL.....	10
3. Section 52 of the NJUSL should be interpreted in accordance with Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, not Rule 10b-5 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.	12
4. Section 49(e) does not compel the court to impose an extratextual scienter requirement on either Section 52(b) or 52(c).	14
C. Sections 52(b) and 52(c) of the NJUSL do not require proof of loss causation.	17
1. The plain text of Sections 52(b), 52(c), and 49(e) does not support a requirement to prove causation of investor losses and reading	

	such a requirement into the NJUSL would be inconsistent with parallel state and federal enforcement provisions.....	17
2.	Imposing an extratextual loss causation requirement would undermine the ability of the Bureau to police the securities markets, deter misconduct, and prevent investor harm.....	19
IV.	Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. New Jersey Bureau of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	9, 11, 13, 16
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	3, 5, 19
<i>Berko v. SEC</i> , 316 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1963).....	18, 20
<i>Bulldog Investors General P’ship v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 953 N.E.2d 691 (Mass. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Cola v. Terzano</i> , 129 N.J. Super. 47 (Law Div. 1974).....	3
<i>Cox v. Garvin</i> , 607 S.E.2d 549 (Ga. 2005).....	3
<i>FHFA v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>Fletcher-Harlee Corp. v. Pote Concrete Contractors, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Foster v. Alex</i> , 572 N.E.2d 1242 (Ill. Ct. App. 1991).....	11
<i>Frishman v. Maginn</i> , 912 N.E.2d 468 (Mass. App. Ct. 2009).....	19
<i>Harrington v. Sec’y of State</i> , 129 So. 3d 153 (Miss. 2013).....	11
<i>Hirsch v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n</i> , 352 P.3d 925 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015).....	18
<i>In re Attorney General</i> , 200 N.J. 283 (2009).....	16

<i>In re Blue Flame Energy Corp.</i> , 871 N.E.2d 1227 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Freshwater Wetlands Protection Act Rules</i> , 180 N.J. 478 (2004)	10
<i>Kittlison v. Ford</i> , 608 P.2d 264 (Wash. 1980).....	11
<i>Lippman v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 222 N.J. 362 (2015)	4
<i>Marram v. Kobrick Offshore Fund, Ltd.</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1017 (Mass. 2004).....	13
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Residential Funding Co., LLC</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 235 (D. Mass. 2014).....	18
<i>Matter of Carl M. Loeb, Rhoades & Co.</i> , 38 S.E.C. 843, Exch. Act Rel. No. 5870 (Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, Feb. 9, 1959).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Mays v. Ridenhour</i> , 811 P.2d 1220 (Kan. 1991).....	4
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 13-6705, 2014 BL 117755, 2014 WL 1673351, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58751 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2014).....	18
<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 628 (D. Conn. 2018).....	18
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>SEC v. Lek Securities Corp.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	18
<i>SEC v. Pirate Inv’r LLC</i> , 580 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>SEC v. Thomas D. Kienlen Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 936 (D. Or. 1991)	5, 6
<i>Sec’y of State Secs. Div. v. Tretiak</i> , 22 P.3d 1134 (Nev. 2001).....	11
<i>Sprangers v. Interactive Techs., Inc.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 498 (Minn. 1986).....	11

<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 932 S.W.2d 1 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1996).....	3
<i>State v. Gunnison</i> , 618 P.2d 604 (Ariz. 1980).....	11
<i>State v. Kershner</i> , 801 P.2d 68 (Kan. Ct. App. 1990)	13
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 865 P.2d 1355 (Utah 1993).....	11
<i>State v. Nagel</i> , 279 N.W.2d 911 (S.D. 1979)	4
<i>State v. Shama Resources LP</i> , 899 P.2d 977 (Idaho 1995).....	11
<i>State v. Temby</i> , 322 N.W.2d 522 (Wisc. 1982)	11
<i>Tanner v. State</i> , 574 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 2003).....	11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	20
<i>Trivectra v. Ushijima</i> , 144 P.3d 1 (Haw. 2006)	11
<i>U.S. v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77q.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	14
N.J.S. § 49:3-49(e).....	15, 17
N.J.S. § 49:3-49(j)(2).....	5
N.J.S. § 49:3-51(c).....	9
N.J.S. § 49:3-52.....	10, 18
N.J.S. § 49:3-69.....	23
N.J.S. § 49:3-70.1.....	23
N.J.S. § 49:3-71.....	10
N.J.S. § 49:3-75.....	11, 17
N.J.S. §§ 49:3-63.....	23
Uniform Securities Act of 1956.....	3, 11
Uniform Securities Act of 2002.....	11

Other Authorities

1 Louis Loss et al., <i>Securities Regulation</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	1
Jack E. McClard, <i>The Applicability of Local Securities Acts to Multi-State Securities Transactions</i> , 20 U. Rich. L. Rev. 139 (1985).....	8
Louis Loss, <i>The Conflict of Laws and the Blue Sky Laws</i> , 71 Harv. L. Rev. 209 (1957).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....	5, 16
Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	16

Treatises

W. Page Keeton et al., Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts, §§ 105, 107 (5th ed. 1984) 16

Regulations

17 CFR § 240.10b-5..... 13
